

St. Charles Parish

Introductions

St. Charles Parish Courthouse 15045 Highway 18 P.O. Box 302 Hahnville, LA 70057 985-783-5000 www.stcharlesparish.gov

Parish Council

Council Chairman Beth A. Billings
Councilmembers Holly Fonseca, La Sandra Darensbourg Gordon,
Mary K. Clulee, Dick Gibbs, Nicky Dufrene, Marilyn B. Bellock,
Bob Fisher, Julia Fisher-Cormier

Monday, July 10, 2023

6:00 PM

Council Chambers, Courthouse

Fina!

ORDINANCE INTRODUCED FOR PUBLICATION, PUBLIC HEARING, & ADOPTION AT THE PUBLIC MEETING

Monday, July 31, 2023, 6:00 pm, Council Chambers, Courthouse, Hahnville

2023-0171

An ordinance adopting, setting forth, levying and imposing taxes on all property subject to taxation in the Parish of St. Charles, State of Louisiana, as required by Section 23 of Article VII of the Constitution of Louisiana and Revised Statute 47.1705(B) for General Parochial Purposes; constructing, acquiring, maintaining, operating, extending and/or improving levees, facilities and structures associated with outer flood protection systems within the Parish; constructing, maintaining, and operating the Parish Road Maintenance program, Parish Recreation program, Parish Fire Protection, Mosquito Control Program, E-911 Telephone System, Health Unit and Council on Aging program; Council on Aging Program (2); Road Lighting District No. 1; Library Service District No. 1; the ARC of St. Charles; paying any costs associated with acquiring, constructing, improving, maintaining and operating wastewater facilities and systems in the Parish.

Sponsors:

Mr. Jewell and Department of Finance

ORDINANCES / RESOLUTIONS INTRODUCED FOR PUBLICATION / PUBLIC HEARING

Monday, July 31, 2023, 6:00 pm, Council Chambers, Courthouse, Hahnville

S* 2023-0177 An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Contract with

Kort's Construction Services, Inc., for the West Bank Bridge Park Improvements, Phase I, (Project No. RECWBI22) in the lump sum

amount of \$1,984,500.00.

Sponsors:

Mr. Jewell and Department of Parks and Recreation

S* 2023-0178 An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Contract with

All Star Electric, Inc., for the West Bank Bridge Park Improvements, Phase 1 Lighting, (Project No. RECWBI22) in the lump sum amount of

\$1,189,422.00.

Sponsors: Mr. Jewell and Department of Parks and Recreation

S* 2023-0179 An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Cooperative

Endeavor Agreement between St. Charles Parish and the Lafourche Basin Levee District relative to a levee lift for the Sunset Drainage District within the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee System (Project A) and access roadway and surcharge area for a future boat ramp located on property known as Des Allemands Boat Launch

(Project B).

Sponsors: Mr. Jewell and Department of Legal Services

Accommodations for Disabled

St. Charles Parish will upon request and with three (3) days advanced notice provide reasonable accommodation to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact the Office of the Council Secretary at (985) 783-5000 to discuss the particular accommodations needed.